Operating instructions
Series ET-xx7
Panel PC ET-4x7
Remote HMI Thin Client ET-5x7
Remote HMI KVM ET-6x7
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Im Gewerbegebiet Pesch 14
D-50767 Köln

9.2 External inherently safe optical interface 12
9.3 External intrinsically safe circuits 12
10 Type code 13
10.1 Panel PC ET-4x7 13
10.2 Remote HMI Thin Client ET-5x7 14
10.3 Remote HMI KVM ET-6x7 15
11 Safety information 16
11.1 General Safety Information 16
11.2 Warning 16
11.3 Safety information for installation 16
11.3.1 HMI device installation in housings type
 of protection "e" or "t" 18
11.4 Safety information for operation 18
11.5 Special conditions 18
12 Assembly and disassembly 19
12.1 General information 19
12.2 Cut-out ET-xx7 19
13 Operation 19
13.1 General information 19
13.2 Connections 20
14 Maintenance 22
Series ET-xx7 Table of contents
Page 4 of 32  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET_xx7_en_V_01_02_01.docx / 23.07.2013
15 Troubleshooting 22
15.1 Repairs / hazardous substances 22
16 Disposal 22
16.1.1 ROHS directive 2002/95/EC 22
17 Front panel resistance 23
17.1 Materials 23
17.1.1 Material properties 23
17.1.2 Touch membrane (polyester) 23
18 Declaration of EC conformity 26
19 Release notes 28
Series ET-xx7 Preface
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET_xx7_en_V_01_02_01.docx / 23.07.2013 Page 5 of 32
1 Preface
These operating Instructions contain all aspects relevant to explosion protection for the ET-xx7
HMIs (Panel PC and Remote HMI series). They also contain information on the connection and
installation of these devices.
 All data relevant to explosion protection from the EC-type examination certificate were
copied into these operating instructions. In the case of any discrepancies the original EC-
type examination certificate applies.
 For the correct operation of all associated components please note, in addition to these
operating instructions, all other operating instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as
the operating instructions of the additional equipment to be connected.
 All certificates pertaining to the HMIs have been collected in the CE_ET-xx7 document,
which is not part of the delivery. You can find this document on our website
(www.stahl-hmi) or request it from STAHL HMI Systems GmbH.
 For more information on the HMIs please also refer to the Manual (available as online
manual on www.stahl-hmi).
2 Device function
The ET-xx7 HMIs are explosion-protected equipment for installation in hazardous areas and can
be operated in zones 1 and 21 with interfaces for zones 0/1/2 and 20/21/22.
The devices are connected to a communication system via the serial interfaces (RS-232,
Ethernet) located in their connection box at the rear. The connection box also contains the USB
interfaces for the connection of various peripheral devices. Furthermore, the interfaces for
keyboard, mouse, video and audio signals are also located here.
2.1 Panel PC ET-4x7
The ET-4x7 HMI Panel PCs are intelligent display and operating devices which can run any
software and are thus easy to operate.

7 Marking
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code ET-xx7
CE classification: c 0158
Testing authority and certificate
number:
BVS 11 ATEX E 102 X
Ex classification:
e
 ATEX guideline 94/9/EC II 2(1) G Ex e q [ia op is Ga] IIC T4 Gb
 II 2(1) D Ex tb IIIC [ia op is Da] IP65 T110°C Db
 IECEx  Ex e q [ia op is Ga] IIC T4 Gb
  Ex tb IIIC [ia op is Da] IP65 T110°C Db
 GOST-R  1Ex e q [ia op is Ga] IIC T4 Gb
  Ex tb IIIC [ia op is Da] IP65 T110°C Db
 KGS  Ex e q IIC T4
  Ex tb IIIC IP64 T110°C
  Ex ia IIC T4
  Ex ia IIIB T110°C
Series ET-xx7 Power supply
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET_xx7_en_V_01_02_01.docx / 23.07.2013 Page 11 of 32
8 Power supply
8.1 HMIs
Power supply: 24 VDC or 100 – 240 VAC, 50 – 60 Hz
Max. power consumption: at 24 VDC 3 A
 at 100 - 240 VAC 1 A
9 Permitted maximum values
9.1 External, non-intrinsically safe circuits
Input voltage “PWR” (X10):
Nominal voltage: 20 ...240 V AC/DC (depending on type)
Power consumption Imax ≤ 5 A
Power Pmax ≤ 150 W
Max. operating voltage Um ≤ 250 VAC
Short-circuit current IK ≤ 1500 A
USB (X13):
Rated voltage 5 VAC/VDC (± 10%)
Max. operating voltage Um ≤ 250 VAC
12 V (X14):
Rated voltage 12 VAC/VDC (± 10%)
Power consumption Imax ≤ 400 mA
Max. operating voltage Um ≤ 250 VAC
RS-232 "SER" (X97):
Rated voltage 15 VAC/VDC (± 10%)
Max. operating voltage Um ≤ 250 VAC
Video "CAM" (X101):
Rated voltage 5 VAC/VDC (± 10%)
Max. operating voltage Um ≤ 250 VAC
Audio "AUD" (X105):
Rated voltage 100 VAC/VDC (± 10%)
Max. operating voltage Um ≤ 250 VAC
Copper Ethernet (CAT7 1) (X16):
Rated voltage 5 VAC/VDC (± 10%)
Max. operating voltage Um ≤ 250 VAC
Series ET-xx7 Permitted maximum values
Page 12 of 32  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET_xx7_en_V_01_02_01.docx / 23.07.2013
9.2 External inherently safe optical interface
Ethernet optical fiber (FO 1) (X18)
Multi-mode
Wavelength 850 nm
Radiant power 0.22 mW
max. radiant power: 35 mW
Single mode
Wavelength 1310 nm
Radiant power 0.22 mW
max. radiant power: 35 mW
9.3 External intrinsically safe circuits
Keyboard (X11)
The maximum values are:

• Addition of KGS and KCC in certificates
• Removing of all information to 19" devices
• Changes in type code
• Addition of information to "device installation in housings type of protection "e" or "t""
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Im Gewerbegebiet Pesch 14
D-50767 Köln
Telephone: (switchboard) +49/(0)221/
5 98 08 - 200
 (Hotline)
 - 59
Fax:
  - 260
 (otline) support@stahl-hmi.de